

January 23, 1996

Mr. Robert W. Ford

Political Action Committee of CDFEA

924 Enterprise Drive

Sacramento, California  95825





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-406

Dear Mr. Ford:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


The California Department of Forestry Employees Association ("CDFEA") is a general purpose PAC.  When a member of CDFEA  travels as the PAC's representative to a political fundraiser for a candidate for the State Legislature or a Constitutional office, can his or her travel expenses be paid for or reimbursed from general purpose PAC funds?  Travel expenses to and from the fundraiser may include mileage or airfare, lodging if necessary due to distance or lateness of the hour, and meals appropriate to the overall travel time involved.

CONCLUSION


Yes.  General purpose PAC funds may be used to pay for or reimburse the expenses of a member of CDFEA who travels as the PAC's representative to a political fundraiser.  

ANALYSIS


Section 89510 et seq., the "personal use" provisions of the Act, govern the permissible uses of campaign funds held by candidates, elected officials, political action committees, and other committees.  (Section 89511(a).)



Section 89512.5 provides that any expenditure by a committee must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  In addition, Section 89513 of the personal use law (copy enclosed) sets forth standards concerning specific types of expenditures such as travel and gifts.  Under Section 89513(a), campaign funds may only be used to pay or reimburse employees or staff of the committee for travel and necessary accommodations if these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Section 89513(a)(1) provides that payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to those of Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code for deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.  


Internal Revenue Code Section 162(a)(2) sets forth general rules which permit the deduction of all ordinary and necessary expenses while traveling away from home in the pursuit of a trade or business.  Under the Act, these rules have been applied to permit the use of campaign funds for the portions of a trip when political, legislative, or governmental "business" is conducted.  

Note that any extension of the trip for personal purposes or expenses for personal activities such as recreation or sightseeing, must be paid for with personal funds, not committee funds.  


If the travel and accommodations are for members of the PAC who are not employees or staff, then the travel and accommodations would be considered gifts and are analyzed under Section 89513(f)(1).  (See Bagatelos Advice Letter No. A-93-309/A-93-441; and Daum Advice Letter, No. A-91-214.)  That section provides that campaign funds shall not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  


Because a CDFEA member's travel as the PAC's representative to a political fundraiser is directly related to a political purpose, general purpose PAC funds may be used to pay or reimburse such individuals for travel expenses.  (Zampa Advice Letter, No. A-92-358; and Daum Advice Letter, supra.)  All expenditures of committee funds for travel must, of course, be reported on the committee's campaign statements pursuant to Section 84211.  Please contact the Commission's Technical Assistance Division if you have any questions about reporting these expenditures.


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

